
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 23, 2018

SPECIAL, 4/23/2018 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on April 23, 2018, there was begun and
holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, with the following members and officers present and
participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge (ABSENT)

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4
(ABSENT)

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
April 23, 2018

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 23rd day of April 2018 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.-Announcement of an executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section §
551.071 for the purpose of receiving information from its counsel regarding pending or anticipated litigation
with the County.

INVOCATION: Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two

2



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
April 23, 2018

PURCHASING:

1. Reject all bids for (IFB 17-047/JW), Heavy Equipment for Jefferson
County Precinct No. 3 (To Replace Unrepairable Equipment Damaged
by Hurricane Harvey) for: Bid Item No. 2: Mustang CAT Model 120 M2
Motor Grader or Equivalent; Bid Item No. 4: BOMAG Model
BW11RH-5 Pneumatic Roller or Equivalent; Bid Item No. 6: BOMAG
Model BW161AD-5 Vibratory Tandem Roller or Equivalent; Bid Item
No. 7: BOMAG Model BW211PD-5 84” Single Drum Padfoot Roller or
Equivalent; Bid Item No. 9: John Deere 5065E Utility Tractor OOS
4WD or Equivalent.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

2. Execute, receive and file Acceptance of Offers for (IFB 17-047/JW),
Heavy Equipment for Jefferson County Precinct No. 3 (To Replace
Unrepairable Equipment Damaged by Hurricane Harvey) with
Associated Supply Company, Inc. (ASCO), Beaumont Tractor Co.,
Briggs Equipment, Inc., Mustang CAT, and R.B. Everett & Company.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 8 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 17-
010/YS), Term Contract Crushed Slag (Gr.1, Type D, Class 2) and
Asphalt Products for Jefferson County for a first one (1) year renewal
with Martin Asphalt Company from April 30, 2018 to April 29, 2019
with proposed price increases, as shown on Attachment A. These price
increases are due to an increase in the cost of product manufacturing.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 20

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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4. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Amendment VII (seven)
to contract (IFB 15-011/JW), Term Contract for Trash and Biomedical
Waste Container Service for Jefferson County. This amendment will add
Biomedical Waste Service for Jack Brooks Regional Airport Terminal,
6000 Airline Drive, Beaumont TX, 77705 and Jerry Ware Terminal,
5000 Jerry Ware Drive, Beaumont TX, 77705 at a rate of $35.00 per
container, per haul, $35.00 per container per month, on an as needed/on
call basis.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 21 - 21

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

5. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file (JOC 18-014/DC) with
SETEX Construction Corp. for Annex 1 repairs due to water damage in
the amount of $39,463.26. This is in accordance with Choice Partners
JOC Texas Contract 15/041JN-11-2015.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 22 - 30

Action: TABLED

ADDENDUMS
6. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file Motorola Services

Annual Agreement for the Countywide 800 MHz Radio System in the
amount of $286,000.00 from 05/01/2018 to 08/31/2018. This is in
accordance with HGAC Agreement RA01-08. Port Security Grant will
pay for 75% (federal share) which was awarded to the City of Beaumont
with the remaining 25% (local share) of the cost to be shared by all local
entities in Jefferson, Hardin and Orange Counties.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 31 - 33

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

7. Consider and approve budget transfer - Road & Bridge Pct.4 - additional
cost for repairs to gradall.

114-0405-431-4018 ROAD MACHINERY $14,700.00
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114-0402-431-3079 CRUSHED STONE $14,700.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 34 - 34

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve amendment - Beaumont Maintenance - repairs to
offices due to water damage.

120-6083-416-6014 BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES $39,464.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $39,464.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 35 - 44

Action: TABLED

9. Consider and approve budget amendment - JP Pct.6 - replacement of
furniture due to water damage.

120-2047-412-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $5,200.00

120-9999-415-9999 CONTINGENCY APPROPRIATION $5,200.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 45 - 47

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

10. Receive and file Financial & Operating Statements - County Funds Only
for the Month Ending March 31, 2018.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 48 - 65

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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11. Regular County Bills - check #445436 through checks #455695.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 66 - 74

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

12. Consider and possibly approve granting extended leave without pay for
up to 90 days for Harry Guillory, a Road & Bridge Pct. 4 employee.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 75 - 75

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Older Americans
Month.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 76 - 76

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

14. Consider and possibly approve a Proclamation for Relay For Life.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 77 - 77

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED
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15. Consider possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file corrected TxCDBG Contract Amendment/ Modification
Request A1101, Contract 7216231. ( This is to add one address
inadvertently omitted previously).

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 78 - 81

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Sinegal
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

HUMAN RESOURCES:

16. Presentation of the 2017 Employee Excellence Award.

CAREY ERICKSON -PRESENTER
2ND - JOLEEN FREGIA
1ST - CODY ESTYSTEP
WINNER - STEPHANIE MONK

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

17. Consider and possibly approve Resolution for the 2017 Employee
Excellence Award Winner.

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner Weaver, Commissioner
Sinegal
Action: APPROVED

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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ATTACHMENT A 

 

IFB 17-010/YS 

Term Contract Crushed Slag (Gr. 1, Type D, Class 2) and Asphalt Products for 

Jefferson County 

 
Awarded:  May 1, 2017 

 

 

Current Pricing 

 

I. Crushed Slag – Gr 1, Type D, Class 2    Item not awarded 

A.  Truck Delivery – Price F.O.B. delivered with freight 

prepaid and allowed by type of equipment indicated. 

  Crushed Slag – price per ton delivered from vendor’s 

hopper to job site 

       1.  1-10 miles 

       2.  11-20 miles 

       3.  21-30 miles 

       4.  31+ miles 

  B.  Hopper Pickup 

  Location:  

  Hours of Hopper Operation: 

  

        II.  Asphalt Products - Hopper Pick Up Martin Asphalt Company 

A.  Anionic - Hopper must be within Jefferson County 
Price per Gallon F.O.B. 

Truck 
Proposed Increased Price 

     1.  Grade RS-2 (HVRS) $1.28 (*CRS-2) $1.50(*CRS-2) 

     2.  Grade SS-1 $1.28  $1.50 

B.  Cationic Emulsions     

     1.  Grade AE-P $2.10  $2.25 

Vendor's Shipping Point Address Port Neches TX 

Hours of Hopper Operation 24/7 

    Martin Asphalt Company 

   Three Riverway, Suite 1250 

   Houston TX  77056 

   Attn:  Victoria Espino 

   Victoria.Espino@martinmlp.com 

   ph:  713-350-6852 

   fx:  713-350-2801 
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  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    04-23-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                55.50     445547
DAWN DONUTS                                            45.50     445672
                                                                           101.00**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       876.36     445464
ENTERGY                                                92.54     445497
ENTERGY                                               649.98     445499
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  44.20     445512
M&D SUPPLY                                             34.44     445516
MUNRO'S                                                28.65     445520
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         902.45     445533
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  14.00     445534
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                4,610.49     445548
HLAVINKA EQUIPMENT COMPANY                              5.64     445610
ASCO                                                  599.85     445647
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   72,661.66     445653
CINTAS CORPORATION                                     71.87     445677
GULF COAST                                          1,307.20     445681
GULF COAST                                            989.90     445682
                                                                        82,889.23**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,768.28     445464
ENTERGY                                               601.23     445499
OFFICE DEPOT                                            7.98     445523
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      55.74     445592
LANSDOWNE-MOODY CO                                    425.67     445602
ACT PIPE AND SUPPLY                                 1,120.00     445617
INTERSTATE ALL BATTERY CENTER - BMT                   176.95     445622
PRO CHEM INC                                          276.42     445642
GULF COAST                                          1,812.88     445681
                                                                         7,245.15**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,068.02     445464
CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      35.04     445474
FARM & HOME SUPPLY                                     95.33     445490
ENTERGY                                                27.54     445497
MUNRO'S                                                68.40     445520
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             90.87     445539
WEAVER, FALGOUT, & CARRUTH, INC.                        7.22     445549
STRATTON INC.                                          69.93     445550
HOWARD'S AUTO SUPPLY                                   72.61     445556
NORTHERN TOOL AND EQUIPMENT                           119.98     445635
PRO CHEM INC                                          377.64     445642
FELIX AAA AUTO & TRUCK PARTS LLC                       22.76     445670
                                                                         3,055.34**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                   308.74     445463
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                          1,522.92     445487
ENTERGY                                                17.53     445499
MUNRO'S                                                77.78     445520
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                46.66     445524
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         104.80     445533
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  58.65     445534
AT&T                                                   77.84     445535
ON TIME TIRE                                          126.00     445640
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   919.93     445659
GULF COAST                                            418.88     445682
WAUKESHA-PEARCE INDUSTRIES LLC                        319.10     445686
                                                                         3,998.83**
ENGINEERING FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.04     445572
                                                                             5.04**
PARKS & RECREATION

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      54.00     445474
ENTERGY                                               995.20     445499
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                                    04-23-2018
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              15.70     445578
LIVING EARTH TECHNOLOGY                             1,033.50     445649
                                                                         2,098.40**
GENERAL FUND

TRAVIS COUNTY CLERK                                    30.00     445483
JEFFERSON CTY CHILD WELFARE BOARD                   6,330.82     445616
COBB SUPERIOR COURT                                     7.50     445695
                                                                         6,368.32*
TAX OFFICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          774.09     445572
                                                                           774.09*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.80     445572
                                                                             4.80*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

FED EX                                                 34.28     445492
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.34     445572
THOMSON REUTER TAX & ACCNTG INC R&G                   369.75     445615
                                                                           408.37*
COUNTY CLERK

OFFICE DEPOT                                           15.99     445523
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                          1,099.66     445557
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          235.84     445572
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  139.00     445648
                                                                         1,490.49*
COUNTY JUDGE

LAIRON DOWDEN, JR.                                    500.00     445485
CATHERINE BRUNEY                                    1,000.00     445507
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.42     445572
JEFF R BRANICK                                        138.43     445606
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     445674
                                                                         2,039.85*
RISK MANAGEMENT

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   90.00     445511
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.86     445572
                                                                            93.86*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          144.44     445572
                                                                           144.44*
PRINTING DEPARTMENT

FUNCTION 4 LLC                                      1,476.42     445685
                                                                         1,476.42*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           33.85     445572
                                                                            33.85*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  105.00     445511
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            229.28     445541
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             85.81     445544
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                         21,687.44     445545
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     445555
PATTILLO BROWN & HILL LLP                           3,500.00     445634
                                                                        25,705.03*
DATA PROCESSING

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            251.56     445557
                                                                           251.56*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          140.28     445572
                                                                           140.28*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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HART INTER CIVIC                                      130.00     445503
OFFICE DEPOT                                          185.84     445523
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           41.47     445572
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      46.98     445643
                                                                           404.29*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

JERRY HOLMES                                           48.70     445506
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              29.10     445514
OFFICE DEPOT                                          474.62     445523
RELIABLE COURT REPORTING                              178.00     445526
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                         411.90     445546
HOLLY GIFFIN                                           63.00     445553
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          107.48     445572
MCM ELEGANTE HOTEL                                    106.95     445599
DALLAS COUNTY TREASURER                               170.00     445644
                                                                         1,589.75*
DISTRICT CLERK

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            764.14     445557
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,320.61     445572
AERIALINK INC                                         170.83     445679
                                                                         2,255.58*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.13     445572
                                                                             3.13*
60TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           14.98     445572
                                                                            14.98*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.46     445572
                                                                             2.46*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

LEXIS-NEXIS                                            56.00     445573
                                                                            56.00*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

JIMMY D. HAMM                                         750.00     445502
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           65.30     445572
                                                                           815.30*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

DAVID GROVE                                           150.00     445465
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.86     445572
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                       500.00     445613
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   150.00     445631
ALICIA K HALL                                       1,409.25     445639
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                      450.00     445658
                                                                         2,666.11*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.58     445572
                                                                             6.58*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.35     445572
                                                                            29.35*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2

NANCY BEAULIEU                                        473.29     445630
                                                                           473.29*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              49.90     445514
AT&T                                                   77.84     445535
                                                                           127.74*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           53.02     445572
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SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          106.83     445574
                                                                           159.85*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.51     445572
                                                                             3.51*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

THOMAS J. BURBANK PC                                  300.00     445473
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.67     445572
                                                                           303.67*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.08     445572
LAURIE PEROZZO                                        250.00     445624
                                                                           254.08*
COURT MASTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.42     445572
                                                                             1.42*
MEDIATION CENTER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.57     445572
                                                                             8.57*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

COCOMO JOE'S                                          345.00     445479
COTTON CARGO                                           13.75     445482
ENTERGY                                               745.27     445499
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                         225.76     445504
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   260.00     445509
OFFICE DEPOT                                           53.54     445523
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,138.82     445572
FIVE STAR FEED                                        238.40     445584
GALLS LLC                                             514.51     445664
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   200.00     445676
                                                                         3,735.05*
CRIME LABORATORY

COLLABORATIVE TESTING SERVICES                        400.00     445480
OFFICE DEPOT                                          278.31     445523
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    405.81     445530
LARRY'S REFRIGERATION                                 142.50     445562
THE SAFARILAND GROUP                                  118.78     445625
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     445667
ATTAINIT                                              476.15     445671
                                                                         1,856.55*
JAIL - NO. 2

COASTAL WELDING SUPPLY                                 49.60     445478
ENTERGY                                                76.02     445499
HERTZ CORPORATION                                     351.59     445505
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  362.97     445511
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          310.00     445528
AT&T                                                1,363.54     445535
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     411.55     445582
INTERCONTINENTAL JET CORP                             653.65     445591
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    822.56     445651
CORRHEALTH LLC                                     78,900.85     445691
                                                                        83,302.33*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,800.00     445495
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           16.46     445572
                                                                         1,816.46*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       437.50     445461
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 973.71     445529
FLOWERS FOODS                                         101.34     445586
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,170.18     445587
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     461.08     445592
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             183.79     445636
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WEAVER AND JAYNES DENTISTRY PLLC                      849.00     445646
                                                                         5,176.60*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                2,172.95     445511
OFFICE DEPOT                                          468.24     445523
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           55.60     445572
                                                                         2,696.79*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

AT&T                                                   38.92     445535
TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE                        70.00     445661
                                                                           108.92*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           24.62     445572
COLE INFORMATION SERVICES                             483.95     445588
DISCOUNT UNIFORM INTERNATIONAL INC                    291.77     445601
                                                                           800.34*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  522.00     445648
                                                                           522.00*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.22     445572
TRACTOR SUPPLY CO                                       8.49     445603
DAVID OATES                                            90.47     445675
PAULA TACKER                                          114.61     445690
                                                                           214.79*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     445476
ENTERGY                                                70.00     445500
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  383.32     445511
MUNRO'S                                                34.79     445520
NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL                               197.50     445521
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         574.09     445559
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           68.87     445572
CONNIE M ROBERTS                                       65.00     445607
MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT                    99.50     445612
PROCTOR'S MORTUARY INC                              1,500.00     445626
BONNIE SWAIN                                           21.80     445628
ESSLINE KNOX                                          115.00     445632
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                      72.62     445643
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     445667
EQUIFAX WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS                            65.40     445680
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES                           26.34     445688
                                                                         5,327.23*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                      40.00     445475
CLAYTON THOMPSON FUNERAL HOME                       1,500.00     445477
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     445494
ENTERGY                                                70.00     445501
NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL                               197.50     445521
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         312.87     445559
MORBIDITY & MORTALITY WEEKLY REPORT                    99.50     445612
MELANCON'S FUNERAL HOME                             1,500.00     445633
EXCEL MEDICAL WASTE LLC                                35.00     445667
EQUIFAX WORKFORCE SOLUTIONS                            65.40     445680
                                                                         5,320.27*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   529.70     445575
J.C. PENNEY'S                                       4,210.88     445576
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                             1,117.32     445577
                                                                         5,857.90*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

AT&T                                                   61.92     445535
                                                                            61.92*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES
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CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                             9,159.15     445650
                                                                         9,159.15*
EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      150.00     445569
                                                                           150.00*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       112.50     445461
MARK'S PLUMBING PARTS                                 720.10     445462
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                  263.25     445472
CONSOLIDATED ELECTRICAL DIST  INC.                     17.85     445481
FAST SIGNS, INC.                                       67.06     445491
ENTERGY                                            38,662.78     445499
M&D SUPPLY                                            649.96     445516
MCCOWN PAINT & SUPPLY OF TEXAS                        136.79     445517
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,198.54     445529
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         203.47     445532
AT&T                                                   65.42     445535
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             147.04     445578
UNITED RENTALS                                      1,650.12     445594
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     445636
EMERGENCY POWER SERVICE                             8,443.73     445638
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    57.95     445663
CLIMATEC LLC                                        2,900.00     445666
BEAUMONT METAL INDUSTRIES                          29,000.00     445694
                                                                        85,029.26*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

ENTERGY                                               186.04     445497
ENTERGY                                             3,447.74     445499
NOACK LOCKSMITH                                         6.00     445522
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                             75.36     445540
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            300.57     445543
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                             57.18     445585
ALLIED ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS&SOLUTIONS                   300.00     445619
PARKER LUMBER                                         209.20     445627
SOUTHERN SUPPLY                                       217.95     445678
                                                                         4,800.04*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ENTERGY                                             1,850.54     445499
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          32.41     445532
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     109.37     445592
                                                                         1,992.32*
SERVICE CENTER

J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                     12.95     445508
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     138.33     445513
MUNRO'S                                                39.70     445520
OFFICE DEPOT                                           61.77     445523
CHARLES L. WIGGINS                                    103.35     445551
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     445563
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     445564
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     445565
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     445566
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     445567
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     445568
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      145.00     445589
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                                95.00     445600
MSB                                                    15.00     445621
EASTEX PRESSURE WASHERS                               198.00     445637
ACTION OVERHEAD DOOR                                  289.50     445645
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES                      7.50     445668
                                                                         1,151.10*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.30     445572
HILARY GUEST                                          100.17     445581
                                                                           108.47*
                                                                       267,294.51**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND
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ENTERGY                                               532.49     445499
MUNRO'S                                                49.70     445520
RITTER @ HOME                                          17.18     445527
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  14.09     445531
TEXAS WORKFORCE COMMISSION                            689.20     445545
AIRCRAFT SPRUCE & SPECIALTY                           530.75     445554
FIRST CALL                                             33.24     445580
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     124.72     445592
                                                                         1,991.37**
FEMA EMERGENCY

BASE SEAL                                             993.85     445467
BASE SEAL                                             993.85     445468
BASE SEAL                                             993.85     445469
BASE SEAL                                             993.85     445470
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                        124,865.00     445488
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                        351,569.00     445489
UNITED RENTALS                                        807.70     445595
UNITED RENTALS                                        352.95     445596
UNITED RENTALS                                      1,100.80     445597
UNITED RENTALS                                      4,880.15     445598
AIRPORT GULF TOWING LLC                               250.00     445600
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                              642.56     445605
INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,413.76     445641
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   75,957.11     445654
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   97,596.11     445655
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   39,171.65     445656
SILSBEE FORD INC                                   75,957.11     445657
MARTIN MARIEETA MATERIALS                           4,540.50     445669
GULF COAST                                          3,936.52     445683
GULF COAST                                            730.32     445684
                                                                       787,746.64**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

JUDY PAASCH                                            80.11     445590
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,330.00     445673
                                                                         1,410.11**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,797.94     445648
                                                                         3,797.94**
EMPG GRANT

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      130.37     445569
                                                                           130.37**
GRANT A STATE AID

BEAUMONT TROPHIES                                     112.60     445471
GULF COAST TRADES CENTER                            3,193.93     445496
GLEN MILLS SCHOOLS                                  5,031.30     445519
HAYS COUNTY                                         5,022.00     445552
BI INCORPORATED                                       610.70     445560
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       26.13     445570
GRAYSON COUNTY DEPT OF JUVENILE                     1,460.70     445660
                                                                        15,457.36**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                    278.50     445525
PAMELA G. STEWART                                       1.15     445536
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            164.79     445542
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          127.42     445572
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                         205.75     445609
                                                                           777.61**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  745.10     445511
LUBE SHOP                                               7.00     445515
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     445518
OFFICE DEPOT                                           67.29     445523
AT&T                                                  136.66     445535
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,206.94     445537
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   1,344.06     445587
HIGGINBOTHAM INSURANCE AGENCY INC                   2,269.00     445662
                                                                         5,851.05**
DRUG DIVERSION PROGRAM
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NADCP                                               1,430.00     445561
                                                                         1,430.00**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

OFFICE DEPOT                                          475.94     445523
                                                                           475.94**
DRUG INTERVENTION COURT

SOUTHEAST TEXAS COUNCIL ON ALCOHOL                  2,160.00     445510
LAND MANOR, INC.                                      962.00     445558
NADCP                                               1,490.00     445561
                                                                         4,612.00**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

EAST TEXAS HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION                      50.00     445486
TYRRELL HISTORICAL LIBRARY                             50.00     445583
                                                                           100.00**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

THERMACON SERVICE                                     475.00     445466
COTTON CARGO                                        2,324.55     445482
M&D SUPPLY                                             85.84     445516
OFFICE DEPOT                                           21.96     445523
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.53     445538
KATHI HUGHES                                           16.85     445604
DISH NETWORK                                          128.51     445608
OAK LANE FARMS                                        680.00     445623
DIAMOND DYNASTY LLC                                   500.00     445692
BEAUMONT ART LEAGUE                                 3,500.00     445693
                                                                         7,799.32**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

TIM RICHARDSON                                     10,500.00     445652
                                                                        10,500.00**
AIRPORT FUND

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .82     445572
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                     454.28     445592
                                                                           455.10**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

MARK DOMINGUE                                          42.86     445484
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     884.00     445629
EXPRESS SCRIPTS INC                                64,923.68     445689
                                                                        65,850.54**
SETEC FUND

PATTILLO BROWN & HILL LLP                           1,500.00     445634
                                                                         1,500.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

STEVENS BALDO & LIGHTY PLLC                           252.50     445687
                                                                           252.50**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            26,428.74     445593
                                                                        26,428.74**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,388.00     445436
CLEAT                                                 288.00     445437
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           14,952.70     445438
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         150.00     445439
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                              475.00     445440
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 4,320.00     445441
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                       9,534.90     445442
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 514,661.69     445443
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     30.00     445444
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,732,130.10     445445
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                625,131.20     445446
MONY LIFE INSURANCE OF AMERICA                        116.23     445447
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 2,528.08     445448
TGSLC                                                 643.72     445449
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US DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION                            214.63     445450
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  670,528.91     445451
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,564.99     445452
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,850.69     445453
JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,836.30     445454
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        44,486.78     445455
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                     100,481.45     445456
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.53     445457
JOHN TALTON                                         2,066.15     445458
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     445459
BELINDA M ZURITA                                      230.77     445460
                                                                     3,749,408.67**
APPELLATE JUDICIAL SYSTEM

9TH COURT OF APPEALS                                2,300.00     445614
                                                                         2,300.00**
MARINE DIVISION

GT DISTRIBUTORS, INC.                               1,757.79     445493
ENTERGY                                             2,040.29     445499
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           96.33     445574
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                 2,718.37     445611
C & I OIL COMPANY INC                              14,161.21     445618
BILLY OWENS                                           202.90     445665
                                                                        20,976.89**
ASAP - CONSTABLE

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             196.00     445579
PCM-G                                                 311.40     445620
                                                                           507.40**
                                                                     5,076,447.05***
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Special, April 23, 2018

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, April 23, 2018
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